**Changes to legislation:** Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994, Paragraph 36 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 05 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

# [<sup>F1</sup> SCHEDULE 10

#### **CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS**

#### Extent Information

E1 The provisions of Sch. 10 are co-extensive with the enactments they affect, see s. 172(16)

#### **Textual Amendments**

F1 Words in Act substituted (1.10.2009) by Constitutional Reform Act 2005 (c. 4), s. 148(1), Sch. 11 para.
1(2); S.I. 2009/1604, art. 2(d)

### Sexual offences: male rape

- 36 (1) Section 4 of the <sup>M1</sup>Sexual Offences (Amendment) Act 1976 (anonymity of complainants in rape etc. cases) shall be amended as follows.
  - (2) In subsection (1)—
    - (a) in paragraph (a)—
      - (i) after the word "woman" in both places where it occurs there shall be inserted the words " or man ";
      - (ii) for the words "woman's name nor her address" there shall be substituted the words " name nor the address of the woman or man ";
      - (iii) after the words "of her" there shall be inserted the words " or him ";
      - (iv) for the words "her lifetime" there shall be substituted the words " that person's lifetime "; and
      - (v) for the words "identify her" there shall be substituted the words " identify that person"; and
    - (b) in paragraph (b)—
      - (i) after the word "woman" there shall be inserted the words " or man "; and
      - (ii) for the words "her lifetime" there shall be substituted the words " that person's lifetime ".
  - (3) In subsection (5A), after the word "woman" there shall be inserted the words " or man".
  - (4) In subsection (5B), for the words "woman's peace or comfort" there shall be substituted the words "peace or comfort of the woman or man".
  - (5) In subsection (6), in the definition of "complainant", after the word "woman" there shall be inserted the words " or man ".]

1

Marginal Citations M1 1976 c. 82.

## Changes to legislation:

Criminal Justice and Public Order Act 1994, Paragraph 36 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 05 June 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

\_

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:** Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

s. 51(10)(a)(ia) inserted by 2003 c. 44 Sch. 36 para. 11(3)